Userid: SD_66HBB DTD tipx Leadpct: 5% Pt. size: 10 ❏ Draft ❏ Ok to Print
PAGER/SGML Fileid: ...er\2008 - EPIC - XML\01-2009 Pub 957\08p957 - 01232009 - 1535.xml (Init. & date)
Page 1 of 13 of Publication 957 16:13 - 23-JAN-2009
The type and rule above prints on all proofs including departmental reproduction proofs. MUST be removed before printing.
Department of the Treasury Contents
Internal Revenue Service
Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
1. What is Back Pay? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1Publication 957

60 63 4 Payment Year—must be only a four-digit year
64 66 3 SSA Office Code—must be numeric and may not be all zeros
67 67 1 Payment Type Code—must be the capital letter “T”
68 117 50 Filler
The record format is a fixed length of 117.
The file format is ASCII.
Submit only one file at a time.
Page 10 Publication 957 (January 2009)
Page 11 of 13 of Publication 957 16:13 - 23-JAN-2009
The type and rule above prints on all proofs including departmental reproduction proofs. MUST be removed before printing.
Table 3. Specifications for Magnetic Media Reporting of Special Wage Payments
File Name: SOSWAP.PXXXXXXX – (X=FIRST 7 LETTERS OF COMPANY NAME)
A. DENSITY 6250 bpi
B. LABEL SL
C. RECORD FORMAT FB
D. RECORD LENGTH 55
E. BLOCK SIZE 23430
F. CODING SCHEME EBCIDIC
DATA RECORD
SEQ TYP FLD BEG END DATA ELEMENT NAME COMMENTS
# SIZE POS POS
1 N 9 1 5 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER PACKED
2 A 15 6 20 SURNAME
3 A 11 21 31 FIRST NAME
4 A 1 32 32 MIDDLE INITIAL
5 N 9 33 37 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER PACKED
6 N 11 38 43 AMOUNT OF SWP S9(09) V99 PACKED & SIGNED
7 N 4 44 47 YEAR FORMAT: YYYY1
8 AN 4 48 51 ESTABLISHMENT CODE
9 AN 4 52 55 FILLER
PLEASE PREPARE AN EXTERNAL LABEL WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
SPECIAL WAGE PAYMENTS — TYPE: SWP
DSN:SOSWAP.PXXXXXXX2 Payment Year
EIN: NNNNNNNNN3 Reel of
Company Name:
Record Count: Return Tape? Y N
Block Size LRECL Density
Vol Ser # Label? SL/NL
1  YYYY = YEAR. EXAMPLE: 2008.
2  XXXXXXX = FIRST SEVEN LETTERS OF THE COMPANY NAME.
3  NNNNNNNNN = THE COMPANY’S EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.
Publication 957 (January 2009) Page 11
Page 12 of 13 of Publication 957 16:13 - 23-JAN-2009
The type and rule above prints on all proofs including departmental reproduction proofs. MUST be removed before printing.
Table 4. Sample Transmittal Form for Submission of Special Wage Payment Data
1. Name and address of company 2. Contact name and phone number
(Include street, city, state and zip code) (Provide name, area code and number of person SSA
DO NOT USE P.O. BOX ADDRESSES should contact regarding this tape)
3. Process type—SWP 4. Payment year
Data set name5. EIN 6.
SOSWAP.P
(First 7 characters of company name)
7. Label type (e.g., SL, NL) 8. Tape density
9. Block size/LRECL 10. Record count
11. Volume serial number(s) 12. Number of reels
13. Date this tape was mailed
Mail your tapes/cartridges to:
Social Security Administration Please include a transmittal for each tape and/or cartridge
submission.
Tape Operations Section
Attn: Outside Agency
National Computer Center
6201 Security Boulevard
Baltimore, MD 21235
Page 12 Publication 957 (January 2009)
Page 13 of 13 of Publication 957 16:13 - 23-JAN-2009
The type and rule above prints on all proofs including departmental reproduction proofs. MUST be removed before printing.
Table 5. Sample—Paper Listing for Reporting Special Wage Payments to Several Employees
Report of Special Wage Payments Tax Year: Page of
A. Employer Name: EIN:
Address: Contact Name:
 Phone: (  )